

NO. 35129-7-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

THOMAS JOSEPH CORKERY,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

The Honorable John O. Cooney

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

VALERIE MARUSHIGE
Attorney for Appellant

23619 55th Place South
Kent, Washington 98032
(253) 520-2637

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u>	1
B. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	2
C. <u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> ...	3
D. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
1. Procedure	2
2. Facts	3
E. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	5
1. REVERSAL AND DISMISSAL IS REQUIRED BECAUSE THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT CORKERY MADE A SUBSTANTIAL STEP TOWARD RETAINING PROPERTY BY THE USE OR THREATENED USE OF IMMEDIATE FORCE, VIOLENCE, OR FEAR OF INJURY.....	5
2. IF THE STATE SUBSTANTIALLY PREVAILS ON APPEAL, THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION AND NOT AWARD COSTS BECAUSE CORKERY REMAINS INDIGENT.....	10
F. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 <u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)	11
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002)	1
<i>State v. DeRyke</i> , 149 Wn.2d 906, 73 P.3d 1000 (2003)	7
<i>State v. Farnsworth</i> , 185 Wn.2d 768, 374 P.3d 1152 (2016)	8
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998)	6
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 173 Wn.2d 895, 270 P.3d 591 (2012)	7
<i>State v. Joy</i> , 121 Wn.2d 333, 851 P.2d 654 (1993)	6
<i>State v. Luther</i> , 157 Wn.2d 63, 134 P.3d 205 (2006)	7
<i>State v. McCullum</i> , 98 Wn.2d 484, 656 P.2d 1064 (1983)	5
<i>State v. Nolan</i> , 141 Wn.2d 620, 8 P.3d 300 (2000)	12
<i>State v. Redmond</i> , 122 Wn.2d 392, 210 P. 772 (1922)	9
<i>State v. Rich</i> , 184 Wn.2d 897, 365 P.3d 746 (2016)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	6
<i>State v. Shcherenkov</i> , 146 Wn. App. 619, 191 P.3d 99 (2008)	8
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016)	12
<i>State v. Witherspoon</i> , 180 Wn.2d 875, 329 P.3d 888 (2014)	9

FEDERAL CASES

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970)	5
---	---

RULES, STATUTES, OTHER

RAP 14.2	10
RAP 15.2(f)	12
RCW 9A.28.020	7
RCW 9A.56.190	6
RCW 10.73.160(1)	10
